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STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 

Whether Petitioner, Delroy Edwards (“Mr. Edwards”), was subject to an 

unlawful employment practice by Respondent, Kinder Morgan (“Respondent”), 

based upon his race or national origin, in violation of section 760.10, Florida 

Statutes1; and, if so, what remedy should be imposed. 

 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On April 26, 2021, Mr. Edwards filed an Employment Complaint of 

Discrimination (“Complaint”) with the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

(“Commission”) alleging discrimination based on his race or national origin.2 

Mr. Edwards alleged the following acts were discriminatory: 

I believe I have been discriminated against based on race 

(black), national origin (Jamaican), and sex (male).[3] 

During the month of February 2021, Kinder Morgan had 

issues with the bagging machines which required 

maintenance. On February 22, 2021, when I arrived at 

work, the machine [sic] not working. The bagging 

machine has had an issue in the past, but my supervisor 

showed me how to use a screwdriver to fix the problem. 

On this day, Jimmy, a white employee, was the one who 

used the screwdriver to attempt to fix the machine. When 

that did not work, I went and got an electrician. On 

February 26, 2021, it was said that someone had broken 

the machine. I was home from March 1 - 4, 2021. On 

March 4, 2021, I called my supervisor and he said I could 

come to work. On March 5, 2021, I completed a safety 

meeting. On this same day, I was terminated from by [sic] 

position due to the issues with the bagging machine. I was 

                                                           
1 Citations shall be to Florida Statutes (2020) unless otherwise specified. Section 760.10 has been 

unchanged since 1992, save for a 2015 amendment adding pregnancy to the list of classifications 

protected from discriminatory employment practices. Ch. 2015-68, § 6, Laws of Fla. 

 
2 On the Commission’s Complaint form, Respondent checked the boxes beside “RACE” and 

“NATIONAL ORIGIN” as the cause for the discrimination. However, in the first sentence of his 

“DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT”: Respondent stated he felt discriminated against based on his 

“race (black), national origin (Jamaican), and sex (male).” 

  
3 Prior to receiving testimony, the undersigned determined Respondent was aware of the three 

alleged discriminatory actions (race, national origin and sex), despite only two being listed on the 

Commission’s Complaint. Petitioner’s PRO did not address the alleged sex discrimination. 
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the only black employee fired for bag machine issue. 

There were other white employees worked on the 

machine, including using a screwdriver, and were not 

fired. 

 

The Commission investigated Mr. Edwards’s allegations. On October 22, 2021, 

the Commission issued a written determination that there was no reasonable cause 

to believe an unlawful employment practice occurred. The Commission’s 

determination provided in relevant part: 

Complainant filed a complaint of discrimination with the 

Florida Commission on Human Relations (Commission) 

alleging that Respondent committed unlawful 

discrimination on the bases of national origin and race in 

violation of the Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992. As 

required in Rule 60Y-5.004(1), Florida Administrative 

Code (F.A.C.), the Commission’s Office of Employment 

Investigations completed an investigation of this matter, 

which is reported in the Investigative Memorandum. The 

Commission’s Office of General Counsel reviewed all 

available evidence and the Investigative Memorandum, 

and made a recommendation to me, as Executive Director 

of the Commission, that it is unlikely that unlawful 

discrimination occurred in this matter. 

 

Mr. Edwards timely filed a Petition for Relief (“Petition”) with the Commission 

citing a “Discriminatory Employment Practice.” On November 30, 2021, the 

Commission referred the Petition to DOAH for the assignment of an ALJ who would 

conduct “all necessary proceedings required under the law and submit 

recommended findings to the Commission.” The Notice of Hearing by Zoom 

Conference and Order of Pre-hearing Instructions were issued on December 8, 2021.  
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The final hearing was originally scheduled for March 30, 2022, with a 

reservation of March 31, 2022, to complete the hearing if necessary. However, 

following one unopposed motion for continuance, the hearing was re-scheduled for 

and completed on May 5, 2022.4 

 

At the hearing, Mr. Edwards testified on his own behalf, and his Exhibits 5 

through 9 were admitted without objection. Respondent presented the testimony of 

two employees: David Vigh and Christopher Tolbert. Respondent’s Exhibits 1, 5, 6, 

8, 10, and 12 through 16 were admitted without objection. Respondent’s Exhibits 7, 

11, and 18 were admitted over objection. 

 

After the hearing, the parties were informed of the ten-day deadline from the 

date of filing of the transcript for the parties to file their proposed recommended 

orders (“PROs”). Petitioner requested that each party’s PRO be submitted 20 days 

after the filing of the transcript. Respondent did not object, and the request was 

granted.  

 

The one-volume Transcript of the hearing was filed with DOAH on May 19, 

2022. A Notice on Proposed Recommended Orders was issued advising the parties 

that each party’s PRO was to be filed on June 8, 2022. Following the granting of 

Respondent’s two unopposed motions for extensions of time in which to file the 

PROs, both parties timely filed their PRO on Wednesday, July 6, 2022. 

 

Each PRO has been carefully considered in the preparation of this 

Recommended Order. To the extent that either PRO contains information outside  

                                                           
4 As requested by the parties in their Joint Response to Initial Order for one to two days for the 

hearing, the hearing was scheduled for two days: May 5 and 6, 2022. However, the parties completed 

the examination of all witnesses on May 5, 2022. 
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the record of this proceeding, that information has not been considered in the 

preparation of this Recommended Order.  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Parties 

1. Mr. Edwards is a black, male of Jamaican descent. Mr. Edwards became a 

U.S. citizen approximately 12 years ago. Mr. Edwards speaks with a noticeable 

accent.5   

2. Mr. Edwards lives in Tampa, Florida, with his wife of 37 years. Respondent 

hired Mr. Edwards in May 2006. Mr. Edwards worked in the Port Sutton Terminal 

(“PST”) in Tampa, Florida, until his employment was terminated on March 5, 2021.6  

3. Mr. Edwards’ job duties included operating the bagging machine (filling large 

bags with product) including the use of the scales, driving forklifts, sweeping the 

area, and loading or unloading trucks.  

4. Mr. Edwards admitted that he was trained on the proper operation of the 

bagging machine. Moments later, in response to his counsel’s question: “What type 

of training did you receive, and how long was the training?” he responded with “Not 

much, because like I say, you’ve got ... you’ve got to learn – to learn of our bagging 

supervisor ... . They don’t tell you that you got to do this or that, you have to learn 

from them, bag watching they do – do stuff. Then you learn.” He further admitted 

that in “certain things, you don’t change no parts, you get electrician to change 

those parts.” 

5. Respondent is one of the nation’s largest pipeline transportation and energy 

storage companies in North America. Respondent imports and/or transports 

                                                           
5 Petitioner’s PRO provided that Petitioner’s “heavy accent” was such that this tribunal and the court 

reporter could not make out what Petitioner was saying. This statement is unsupported as the 

Transcript was provided within 14 days of the hearing with minor omissions that did not alter the 

outcome of the case. Furthermore, the undersigned had little difficulty in understanding Petitioner 

at the hearing. 

 
6 The testimony provided Mr. Edwards was terminated as of March 4, 2021. However, the Corrective 

Action Report (Respondent’s Exhibit 11) provided Mr. Edwards was terminated effective March 3, 

2021. 
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fertilizer, ammonium nitrate, salt, and ore, among other products. The materials 

come into PST on vessels or barges, and dock. A large crane pulls the material from 

the vessel and lowers it into a hopper, which is a large steel funnel. The material 

than moves through the funnel onto a conveyor belt, which moves the product 

throughout PST into warehouses. Some material is hoisted into trucks and/or rail 

cars and is sent out in bulk to customers. Smaller portions of the material end up in 

bags before it is transported to customers. 

6. Mr. Vigh has worked for Respondent for 30 years, and is currently 

Respondent’s PST terminal manager. Mr. Vigh is responsible for overseeing PST 

operation, inclusive of its maintenance, safety, human resources (“HR”), and 

financial details. Currently there are 31 employees at PST.  

7. As part of his daily duties, Mr. Vigh is required to go “into the terminal and do 

what we internally call an MBWA, which is Manage by Walking Around.” During 

these MBWAs, Mr. Vigh may “identify any issues, good or bad, whether it’s safety 

or operational issues, that need to be corrected.” 

8. Mr. Tolbert has worked for Respondent for 20 years (and its predecessor for 10 

years) and is currently Respondent’s regional director of HR. He leads an HR team 

that supports the recruiting, hiring, orientating, and training of individuals for 

Respondent. Additionally, he is available to assist Respondent’s management 

personnel with ongoing personnel issues, including investigations, disciplinary 

actions, and employment terminations. 

9. The supervisor for Respondent’s PST bagging area was “Jimmy.” Mr. Edwards 

watched Jimmy operate the bagging machine to learn how to operate it. When 

asked by his counsel if Jimmy was a Caucasian guy, Mr. Edwards responded “I 

would say American.” Mr. Edwards affirmed Jimmy was not a Jamaican, and he 

was not black. 

Overview 

10. Respondent’s vision involves: “Delivering energy to improve lives and create 

a better world.” Respondent has a company handbook. The handbook contains an 

Equal Opportunity Policy Statement that specifically prohibits discrimination 
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against any employee regardless of their race, color, religious beliefs, sex, 

pregnancy, gender, sexual orientation, national origin, ancestry, citizenship status, 

age, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, genetic information, 

marital status, family status, military or veteran status, or any other status 

protected by law. According to Mr. Tolbert, Respondent’s stance on equal 

opportunity in the workplace is “extremely, extremely important. The company 

believes in having a diverse workplace, and has absolutely no tolerance for 

harassment or discrimination in the workplace.”  

11. Respondent’s Code of Business Conduct and Ethics (“Code”) is an 

overarching policy of the business expectations. This Code is based on integrity, 

accountability, safety, and excellence. 

12. Safety is very important to Respondent. Respondent handles many products 

that can be hazardous. As a highly regulated industry, Respondent has “a 

significant amount of well written policies and procedures” regarding the processes, 

procedures, and equipment. The employees have a daily safety meeting prior to 

beginning their work. These meetings run anywhere from 10 to 30 minutes 

depending on what issue is being discussed. It is paid time, and although 

Respondent tries to keep the safety meetings as brief as possible, “safety is just as 

important as making money.” No work is being completed while the safety meeting 

is ongoing.  

13. Mr. Edwards admitted to sitting through the daily safety meetings prior to 

beginning each work day. Further, he admitted that if a bagging machine or any 

electrical machine broke down (if wires were involved, certain parts had to be 

changed, or if the floors had to be modified), an electrician had to be contacted.  

14. One of Respondent’s important policy is its “You can stop” policy. This policy 

allows any employee who sees something that is not right “without repercussion,” to 

bring it to management’s attention. If the matter is unsafe, Respondent will make 

changes to make it safe. Mr. Vigh credibly testified “everybody has the right and 

responsibility to” report unsafe issues. If equipment breaks down, stop working on 

it, and report it immediately.  
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15. Respondent has a “very strict dual verification policy.” The dual verification 

policy is for the safety of Respondent’s employees, customers, and the community at 

large. Two employees must independently perform the verification of the product to 

ensure that the right product is placed on the correct truck and going to the correct 

customer.  

16. Respondent trains its employees on their job duties. With respect to the 

bagging machine, an employee is provided the written procedure and after they 

have read through the procedure, an experienced employee is assigned to them. The 

experienced employee will operate the bagging machine while the new employee 

watches. The new employee will operate the bagging machine under the supervision 

of the experienced employee, and once the new employee has learned the safe 

operation of the bagging machine, that new employee may operate it by themselves.  

17. Respondent has a corrective action policy that outlines the procedures to be 

used in the event of noncompliance with company procedures. Mr. Tolbert credibly 

testified that “Noncompliance could be things like attendance, poor attendance, 

safety violations, [or] it could be failure to follow general policies and procedures.” 

Although the policy includes language for a stepwise progressive discipline, such as 

“verbal, written, suspension, but it also accommodates serious offenses where 

termination might be appropriate without previous discipline.” Examples of what 

actions might warrant termination without prior discipline include “[s]erious safety 

violations, violence in the workplace, harassment, [and] discrimination in the 

workplace.” 

18. Respondent’s corrective action policy is documented in a corrective action 

report (“CAR”). Each CAR provides for the name of the employee alleged to have 

committed an offense, the employee’s identification number, job title, service date, 

department or unit, and the start date on the employee’s specific job. The CAR 

contains a description of the offense and the corrective action taken: verbal 

warning; written warning; suspension; or involuntary termination. The CAR also 

contains signature and date lines for the employee’s supervisor, the reviewing 

supervisor, the employee and the HR representative. Additionally, the employee is 
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encouraged to add any comments or suggestions to the CAR to assist in the 

resolution of the issue. 

19. Respondent’s Exhibit 5 provided a picture of the control box (“controller”) for 

one of the bagging machines. There are multiple buttons of different colors on the 

controller. The start button for the bagging machine is green and on the lower right 

side of the controller. The green button should be used to start the bagging machine 

and it shuts off automatically when a bag is full or there is a problem. 

20. The controller has a small door that opens on the right side, which for safety 

purposes should be closed when the bagging machine is operating. With the 

controller door open, one can see a control panel that has multiple electrical wires 

and buttons which operate the machine. The bagging machine operator is not to 

open the controller door to work with the buttons on the inside control panel. Only a 

trained electrician should open the controller door to work on the control panel. 

21. The bagging machine is to fill large empty bags with a certain amount of 

product. A bag is hung above a pallet that rests on a four-footed balanced scale. An 

accurate scale is essential. Above the bag is a funnel connected to a conveyor belt. 

When the bagging machine is operational, the conveyor belt moves the product 

through a funnel and fills each bag. When the bag is filled to the requisite weight, 

the bagging machine stops automatically, and that bag is removed. The entire 

process is then repeated for as many bags as can be completed during that shift. It 

is imperative that the scale works properly to ensure that there is not a shortage or 

excess of product bagged. 

22. If Respondent wanted more (or less) than 2,000 pounds of material placed in 

a bag, an electrician would go into the controller to adjust the weight amount on the 

control panel. Only a trained electrician should open the controller, as the control 

panel houses 480 volts of electricity to operate the bagging machine. If a person 

were hit with 480 volts of electricity, it could cause a serious injury or death. 

23. If, for some reason, the bagging machine stopped working or there was a 

loading sequence error, the bagging machine would automatically shut off. Any time 
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there is an issue with the bagging machine, the electrician should be contacted, as 

the manual green reset button is on the control panel inside the controller. 

Bagging Machine Incident 

24. During the relevant period, the bagging machine was to load 2,000 pounds of 

fertilizer into large bags. As described above, a large empty bag is hung between 

posts and connected with hooks and eyelets. A pallet is set under the bottom of the 

bag on the four-footed scale. A spout is connected to the bag from a conveyor that 

funnels the fertilizer into the bag. When everything is in place, the operator pushes 

the green start button on the controller, and the loading sequence begins. When the 

scale registers the 2,000-pound limit, the bagging machine shuts off automatically.   

25. On Thursday, February 18, 2021, Mr. Vigh was on his routine MBWA when 

he was alerted to an operational problem with the bagging machine. He went to 

inspect it. The controller door was open, and Mr. Vigh observed the reset button on 

the control panel had several indentations on it. Mr. Vigh instructed the 

maintenance supervisor (Tommy Cross) and the operations supervisor (Nathaniel 

Hurst) to “find out what happened to the piece of equipment, how it was damaged.”   

26. Mr. Cross and Mr. Hurst investigated. The investigation determined that 

Mr. Edwards had been operating the bagging machine, and he had used a 

screwdriver to reset it. Further, the investigation revealed that Mr. Edwards did 

not call the electrician to service the machine. Mr. Edwards did not report to his 

supervisor the bagging machine was damaged. 

27. Mr. Edwards claimed that no one told Respondent’s employees that they 

could not fix the bagging machine. Further, Mr. Edwards asserted that he saw his 

supervisor, Jimmy, use a screwdriver more than six or seven times to open the 

controller to press the reset button on the control panel. Mr. Edwards testified 

“Nobody told us we cannot fix it. Only, -- only sometime is that bag, if it’s 

something, then you call them, but a simple fix like press the reset button, you go 

back to zero, because sometimes you pull off, and then you press the reset button. 

You have a reset button, you got to press the reset button, and it go back to zero, 
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and then you continue.” He continued “At the door, I got a screw -- ... you use the 

screwdriver to open it and then reset -- press the reset button and close it back.” 

28. Mr. Edwards admitted to using the screwdriver on the reset button on the 

control panel. Mr. Edwards’s testimony was confusing as he was uncertain as to 

when events actually happened. While Mr. Edwards was certain the bagging 

machine was working when he worked, he claimed someone else must have broken 

it, yet he provided no names as to the alleged perpetrator.  

29. Mr. Edwards was placed on paid suspension for the duration of the HR 

investigation.  

30. Mr. Vigh contacted Mr. Tolbert regarding the broken bagging machine. 

Mr. Tolbert collected information from Mr. Vigh, consisting of witness statements 

and photographs of the controller. After reviewing the material, Mr. Tolbert 

interviewed Mr. Edwards by telephone. During the interview Mr. Edwards 

confirmed he had used the screwdriver on the bagging machine, and he had not 

reported it to his supervisor that the machine was damaged. Although Mr. Edwards 

claimed others may have used a screwdriver on the machine, at the time of the 

interview, he was unable to provide any names or dates of such use.  

31. Mr. Tolbert identified three separate safety violations that Mr. Edwards 

committed during the bagging machine incident: (1) Mr. Edwards used the 

screwdriver on a bagging machine, which put himself and others at risk; 

(2) Mr. Edwards was responsible for significant damage to the bagging machine, 

making it inoperable and causing cost to the company and lost production, and 

(3) Mr. Edwards did not report the damage to his supervisor. 

32. Mr. Tolbert credibly testified that he had never met Mr. Edwards and was 

not aware of his race or national origin when he concluded that Mr. Edwards’s 

employment termination was appropriate. 

33. In early March 2021, Mr. Vigh delivered to Mr. Edwards the CAR 

terminating his employment. 

34. Respondent advertised the position that Mr. Edwards vacated and employed 

an African-American male to fill the position. 
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Prior Discipline  

35. As provided above, Respondent uses a CAR to document an employee’s safety 

issues. Respondent disciplined Mr. Edwards four times prior to his termination. 

36. On March 3, 2017, Mr. Edwards received a verbal warning CAR for leaving a 

forklift idling in the fertilizer bagging area without an operator. Mr. Vigh, while 

performing an MBWA, observed a forklift idling without an operator, and no one 

else was in the area. Mr. Vigh removed the key, placed it in his pocket and asked 

the supervisor to investigate the circumstances. It was determined that 

Mr. Edwards had left the forklift idling. Mr. Vigh averred this was a safety issue: if 

the unattended forklift vibrated, it could shift into gear (either going forward or 

backward) and cause damage to equipment or injure a person. Mr. Vigh delivered 

the CAR to Mr. Edwards. 

37. On August 17, 2017, Mr. Edwards received a written warning CAR for failing 

to complete the “pre-use inspection” form for the forklift he operated. On August 16, 

2017, Mr. Edwards was operating a forklift. After Mr. Edwards finished using the 

forklift, it was determined that the forklift’s brakes were not working properly, and 

there was a problem with one of the wheels. Mr. Edwards had not checked the boxes 

indicating issues with the brakes or wheels, nor had he reported the issues for 

repair. Mr. Vigh averred this was a safety issue: if there are no brakes and you need 

to stop before hitting something, or if someone stepped in front of the moving 

forklift, the forklift might not be able to stop to avoid hitting that person. 

38. On August 29, 2018, Mr. Edwards received a written warning CAR. On 

August 24, 2018, Mr. Edwards was observed wearing his safety glasses on top of his 

head as opposed to on his nose shielding his eyes, and for not wearing his gloves in 

a non-personal protective equipment (“PPE”) free zone. Respondent’s five-point PPE 

policy includes that those within PST shall wear safety glasses for the protection of 

your eyes. Mr. Vigh confirmed there is a lot of dust and metal debris that can fly 

around which could cause injury to ones eyes.  

39. On September 17, 2020, Mr. Edwards received a written warning CAR for 

failing to conduct the requisite dual verification of product. Respondent has to 
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ensure that the correct product goes to the correct customer. In this instance, the 

dual verification was not done appropriately. Mr. Edwards erred when he loaded a 

truck with an incorrect grade of product. The receiving customer identified the load 

as the wrong product and contacted Respondent. Mr. Edwards and the other 

employee, who worked the dual verification, made the same mistake, and each were 

issued a written warning CAR. The other employee’s race and national origin were 

not provided. 

40. Mr. Edwards testified that he was not offered a verbal warning, written 

warning, suspension, demotion, reassignment, transfer, or hearing to defend 

himself from the termination action. Further, Mr. Edwards provided the four CARs 

did not involve damage to Respondent’s equipment or property, and he received 

warnings for each CAR issued. Mr. Edwards failed to appreciate the safety issues 

involved with each CAR, and failed to correct his actions to comply with 

Respondent’s safety protocols.  

41. Mr. Edwards presented no persuasive evidence that comparable employees 

outside of his protected group (race, national origin, or sex) were treated differently 

than he. Mr. Edwards failed to provide specific information regarding other 

employees who were treated differently than he (names, dates, racial composition, 

national origins, sex, and actions taken). Mr. Edwards offered no credible evidence 

that Respondent discriminated against him because of his race, national origin, or 

sex in violation of section 760.10.  

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

42. DOAH has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this proceeding 

pursuant to sections 120.569, 120.57(1), 760.11(7), Florida Statutes, and Florida 

Administrative Code Rule 60Y-4.016. 

43. The Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992 (“the Act” or “FCRA”) prohibits 

discrimination in the workplace. See §§ 760.10 and 760.11, Fla. Stat.  
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44. Section 760.10 states in pertinent part:  

(1) It is an unlawful employment practice for an 

employer: 

 

(a) To discharge or to fail or refuse to hire any 

individual, or otherwise to discriminate against any 

individual with respect to compensation, terms, 

conditions, or privileges of employment, because of such 

individual’s race, color, religion, sex, pregnancy, national 

origin, age, handicap, or marital status. 

 

45. Respondent is an “employer” as defined in section 760.02(7) of the Florida 

Civil Rights Act. Mr. Edwards is a former employee of Respondent. 

46. Florida courts have determined that federal case law applies to claims 

arising under the FCRA, and, as such, the United States Supreme Court’s model for 

employment discrimination cases set forth in McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 

411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973), applies to claims arising under 

section 760.10, absent direct evidence of discrimination. See Harper v. Blockbuster 

Entm’t Corp., 139 F.3d 1385, 1387 (11th Cir. 1998); Paraohao v. Bankers Club, Inc., 

225 F. Supp. 2d 1353, 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2002); Fla. State Univ. v. Sondel, 685 So. 2d 

923, 925 n.1 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996); Fla. Dep’t of Cmty. Aff. v. Bryant, 586 So. 2d 1205 

(Fla. 1st DCA 1991). 

47. “Direct evidence is ‘evidence, which if believed, proves existence of fact in 

issue without inference or presumption.’” Rollins v. TechSouth, Inc., 833 F.2d 1525, 

1528 n.6 (11th Cir. 1987) (quoting Black’s Law Dictionary 413 (5th ed. 1979)). In 

Carter v. City of Miami, 870 F.2d 578, 582 (11th Cir. 1989), the court stated: 

This Court has held that not every comment concerning a 

person’s age presents direct evidence of discrimination. 

[Young v. Gen. Foods Corp. 840 F.2d 825, 829 (11th Cir. 

1988)]. The Young Court made clear that remarks merely 

referring to characteristics associated with increasing age, 

or facially neutral comments from which a plaintiff has 

inferred discriminatory intent, are not directly probative 

of discrimination. Id. Rather, courts have found only the 

most blatant remarks, whose intent could be nothing 
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other than to discriminate on the basis of age, to 

constitute direct evidence of discrimination. 

 

Mr. Edwards offered no evidence that would satisfy the stringent standard of direct 

evidence of discrimination. 

48. Under the McDonnell analysis, in employment discrimination cases, 

Mr. Edwards has the burden of establishing by a preponderance of evidence a prima 

facie case of unlawful discrimination.  If the prima facie case is established, the 

burden shifts to the employer to rebut this preliminary showing by producing 

evidence that the adverse action was taken for some legitimate, non-discriminatory 

reason. If the employer rebuts the prima facie case, the burden shifts back to 

Mr. Edwards to show by a preponderance of evidence that the employer’s offered 

reasons for its adverse employment decision were pretextual. See Texas Dep’t of 

Cmty. Aff. v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248, 101 S. Ct. 1089, 67 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1981). Such is 

not the case here, Mr. Edwards did not meet preponderance of evidence standard. 

49. In order to prove a prima facie case of unlawful employment discrimination 

under chapter 760, Mr. Edwards must establish that: (1) he is a member of the 

protected group; (2) he was subject to adverse employment action; (3) Respondent 

treated similarly situated employees outside of his protected classifications more 

favorably; and (4) he was qualified to do the job and/or was performing his job at a 

level that met the employer’s legitimate expectations. See, e.g., Jiles v. United 

Parcel Serv., Inc., 360 Fed. Appx. 61, 64 (11th Cir. 2010); Burke-Fowler v. Orange 

Cnty., 447 F.3d 1319, 1323 (11th Cir. 2006); Knight v. Baptist Hosp. of Miami, Inc., 

330 F.3d 1313, 1316 (11th Cir. 2003); Williams v. Vitro Serv. Corp., 144 F.3d 1438, 

1441 (11th Cir. 1998); McKenzie v. EAP Mgmt. Corp., 40 F. Supp. 2d 1369, 1374-75 

(S.D. Fla. 1999). 

50. Mr. Edwards established that he is a member of a protected group, in that he 

is black of Jamaican descent, and he was subjected to an adverse employment 

action. However, Mr. Edwards failed to present any evidence that otherwise 

similarly-situated persons were treated more favorably by Respondent. In other 
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words, Mr. Edwards failed to prove a prima facie case of unlawful employment 

discrimination. The individual who replaced Mr. Edwards is an African-American 

male. 

51. Even if Petitioner had established a prima facie case of discrimination, 

Respondent met its burden of articulating legitimate reasons for terminating 

Petitioner’s employment that had nothing to do with Petitioner’s race, sex, or 

national origin.  

52. A court’s role is not to sit as a “super-personnel department that reexamines 

an entity’s business decisions.” Denney v. City of Albany, 247 F.3d 1172, 1188 (11th 

Cir. 2001) (quoting Elrod v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 939 F.2d 1466, 1470 (11th Cir. 

1991)). Mr. Edwards offered no evidence to support his claim that he was 

discriminated against because of his race, gender, or national origin. 

53. Respondent established legitimate non-race based, non-gender based, and 

non-national origin reasons for its actions. Respondent had the right to insist on 

Mr. Edwards’ compliance with the safety rules governing its employees. Petitioner 

should have taken heed of the prior warnings, and refrained from attempting to fix 

the bagging machine. Instead, the evidence showed that Petitioner violated 

Respondent’s safety protocols by not reporting the issue with the bagging machine. 

Those are reasons enough for the termination of his employment. 

54. The civil rights laws are not concerned with whether an employment decision 

is fair or reasonable, but only whether it was motivated by unlawful discriminatory 

intent. Damon v. Fleming Supermarkets of Fla., Inc., 196 F.3d 1354, 1361 (11th Cir. 

1999). An “employer may fire an employee for a good reason, a bad reason, a reason 

based on erroneous facts, or for no reason at all, as long as its action is not for a 

discriminatory reason.” Nix v. WLCY Radio/Rahall Commc’n., 738 F.2d 1181, 1187 

(11th Cir. 1984). Mr. Edwards failed to prove that Respondent’s decision was 

motivated by unlawful discriminatory intent. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is 

RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations issue a final 

order dismissing Mr. Edwards’s Petition for Relief. 

 

DONE AND ENTERED this 14th day of July, 2022, in Tallahassee, Leon County, 

Florida. 

S  

LYNNE A. QUIMBY-PENNOCK 

Administrative Law Judge 

1230 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 

(850) 488-9675 

www.doah.state.fl.us 

 

Filed with the Clerk of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

this 14th day of July, 2022. 
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Tampa, Florida  33602 
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 15 days from the date 

of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions to this Recommended Order should be 

filed with the agency that will issue the Final Order in this case. 




